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Producer : Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang -
Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd. amforl BSCI

DBID : 375901 and Audit Id : 142639 Audit Date : 08/01/2019 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per
Perfermance Area where:

Rating

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
fallowad.
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Producer : Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang
Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd.

DBID : 375901 and Audit Id : 142639
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 08/01/2019

amfori () esc
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Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd.

DBID number : 375901
Audit ID : 142639
Address : No. 3, Shili Industrial Park, Yangdong District, Yangjiang
Province : Guangdong Country : China
Management Representative : Mr. Huang Hexiang / Sales Manager
Contact person: Hexiang Huang Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Plastic Industry Product group : Plastic and articles thereof
Product Type : Plastic products, such as chopping
board and nylon kitchenware
.
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Producer : Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang

Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd. amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 375901 and Audit Id : 142639 Audit Date : 08/01/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : Bd Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : B Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : B Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced  [<] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : N

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : ‘ 08/01/2020

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

Executive summary of audit report

Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd. (Local name: PRSI ifH % &= T % R4 7, Unified Social Credit Code:
91441723MA4X5RRU2UV) is located at No. 3, Shili Industrial Park, Yangdong District, Yangjiang City, Guangdong Province, China. The factory was
established in 2017 and specializes in the manufacturing of plastic products like chopping board and nylon kitchenware. Main production activities include
mould-working, injection, assembly and packing. No production process or service is subcontracted. Their main clients are from Europe and America.

The factory consists of three connected 1-storey buildings used as office rooms and production buildings. No dormitory, canteen or kitchen is provided by
the factory. There are another 3 rooms in the factory which were used as dormitory before, but currently they are empty. Through worker interviews, all
interviewees stated that no dormitory was provided in the factory. The total land area occupied is about 4,000 square meters and the total construction area
is 3,200 square meters. On the audit day, there were total 40 employees in the factory, of which 35 employees were production workers. As per
management interview, peak season in the factory is not obvious during the last year.

Based on documents review and management interview, it was noted that all employees are paid by hourly rate. Wages are paid in cash at the end date of
each month for the preceding month. The factory uses fingerprinting system to keep record of all employees’ working hours. All employees work in one
shift from 8:00 to 17:30 with lunch break from 12:00 to 13:30 (normally 8 hours per day). Normal working days are from Monday to Friday. Overtime
working would be arranged for 2 hours a day from 18:30 to 20:30 on weekdays and for 8 hours a day on Saturdays if needed.

During the current audit, payroll records from December 2017 to November 2018 and attendance records from December 1, 2017 to audit date were
provided for review. The auditor randomly selected 7 samples from November 2018 (current month), 6 samples from September 2018 (holiday month) and
August 2018 (random month) respectively for verification.

Remark:

1. The local legal minimum wage standard has been raised from RMB 1210 per month or equivalent to RMB 6.95 per hour to RMB 1410 per month or
equivalent to RMB 8.10 per hour since July 1, 2018.

2. The factory did not have government waiver or use subcontractor or agency, and there was also no CBA in the factory, which, therefore, caused that
relevant documents required under the Attachment of the report was not applicable.
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Producer :

Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang
Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd.

DBID : 375901 and Audit Id : 142639

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 08/01/2019

amfori
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Trade with purpose

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name :

Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang
Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd.

Legal status :

Limited Company

Local Name : BRIIHBEAEATIRARAR Year in which the auditee was founded : 2017
Address : No. 3, Shili Industrial Park, Yangdong Contact person (please select) : Hexiang Huang
District,

Province : Guangdong Contact's Email : sam@seasung.com

City : Yangjiang Auditee’s official language(s) for written Mandarin
communications :

Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the Local dialect
auditee :

Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : None

GPS coordinates : N 21°54'59", E 112°2'24" Total turnover (in Euros) : 1744439.00

Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 100.00

Industry : Plastic Industry Of which domestic market % : 0.00

If other, please specify :

Production volume :

1,000,000 pieces per year

Product Group : Plastic and articles thereof Production cost calculation : Yes
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : Yes
Product Type : Plastic products, such as chopping board
and nylon kitchenware
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 40 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 21 19
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 2 1
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 1 3
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 21 19
Production based workers 21 19
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
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Producer : Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang =
Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd. amfori BSCI

DBID : 375901 and Audit Id : 142639 Audit Date : 08/01/2019
Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Trade with purpose

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:07/01/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up a series of
procedures and policies that states their mission, vision and objectives to match the BSCI Code of Conduct and their dedication to comply with
social responsibilities. The established procedures and records had included the overall social responsibility policies which consist of anti-
discrimination, freedom of association, no child labor, protection for young workers, wages and benefits, working hours, occupational health and
safety, environment protection, anti-corruption and etc.; appointment documents for BSCI affair and various of training records such as legal
requirements training, health and safety training and etc. The factory had nominated one senior management, Mr. Huang Hexiang / Sales
Manager, for the establishment, implementation and maintenance of the BSCI system. However, gaps had been identified in implementation:

BHEWRER, I BRI BITHZRBHER, T B T RAHESG . BRMEFHWEFEBSCHT AN ML R T ERENEFBUR, B3I
FIFEFFIBUER @F LA S THEBCRIL IR IR, BR4iH, REBAET, REEIERF . THEMEF . TIENF. BBRERE . A RRY . RIE
W%, URBSCIEEES T, UREMIE)NIREIEMNE I, BEREEE, T EET 25X EBEA R (FEBEENK43E) K5 57BSCI
RGHWIEESL . FEATRILEY . 2R, FE LR AT R R h AT TE 1)«

1.1 -  During this audit, the social management system was proved to be not that effective since some non-compliance issues were detected regarding
Workers Involvement and Protection, Fair Remuneration, Decent Working Hours, Occupational Health and Safety and Protection of Environment.
Details please refer to Performance Areas 2, 5, 6, 7 and 12.

HERERS, TR RIMEEREAREFTE, EAELRGEZD, KT XFIASEMRY . AR, AEI73im 0., P @RS T &M E
RIS ERIAE, BIKTES MRE2, 5. 6. 77112,

1.4 -  During this audit, although the factory had made production plan for each order, the workforce capacity in the factory had not been assessed and
properly planned to match delivery order contracts' expectations, and the excessive monthly overtime hours were found in this audit.

R E R, T AX A SHE AL TR, (BRAIERMREREAT VPl LU B 1T S p3 (4 T8, 3F BT A8 A NIRRT A8 TR MBE R

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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Producer : Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang .
Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd. amfori BSCl

DBID : 375901 and Audit Id : 142639 Audit Date : 08/01/2019
Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:07/01/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. There was one workers’
representative in the factory and relevant election procedures and records were provided for review. BSCI Code of Conduct was displayed on the
notice board in the production area. All interviewed workers had a good understanding of their rights and responsibilities. Provided documents
indicated that the factory provided regular training to workers on their rights and responsibilities and to management staffs as well as workers’
representative on BSCI requirements and other specific requirements like human resources, OHS and the grievance mechanism. The factory
periodically conducted internal communication meetings with workers and workers’ representative regarding workplace-related issues, and also
had set up grievance mechanism which allowed workers to use the mechanism via suggestion box, workers’ representative or senior
management directly. Satisfactory evidences had shown that workers knew the channels of reflecting their grievances. However, gaps had been
identified in implementation:

BHEUWEER, T BATES BT 2 HERIEHER, T k2 7 —2 R TRRK, FiRME T HEXAEEEFICR, BSCHT AN TKIGTE 4™ Kz
BN EREAN, B A TV, RIFTER IR 7 TRER B CRIBRIF] LS5 R34 i BoR T B % A TIRHE X F E IR LS5 R
I, EHLEEA AR A TRRREHX FBSCIZR UK EMBEFEINA DGR, P BERSMFZIFIGIFIE. T ERLHERZ AR A
TR G TRKRE TR FTAR X B9 o B3t 4T R EREIE ; R, BT A TG, RTFRTEIELE. A TRRIBERLEEE KRR
REE N, ROUERERBA 7 TEERIFHIRIE, AT, ELPRIATILRR A b IRTFAE ol -

2.4 -  Although the factory had posted the BSCI Code of Conduct in workshops, and provided training regarding BSCI Code of Conduct to all
employees, through workers interview, all sampled employees could not clearly describe the detailed social compliance requirements.

bR, T HKIEBSCHT NAN, BAR#HAEXRBSCHT NANMEIIL AT, BREE A TVR AEVRAIHFEZHRIUEA TN
BHER,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed
The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirements of this performance area. The factory had set up the social
policy regarding freedom of association and collective bargaining, which allowed workers to participate associations on their own will if legally
permitted and prohibited discriminating those workers for any identity. Workers’ representatives were not discriminated but had free access to
workers and were encouraged to communicate with workers regarding anything about workers’ rights and obligations. The factory facilitated
meetings between workers and workers’ representatives like the arrangement of meeting time and places.

ERFETRI
BEIELR, T AR AHERSMER, TR TH % B hA Ak £ 1R, B85 T EhSmE R R e R A2
B EFIRCR], AL I R 5 T A AT . 7 TRFRE DB, T o1 LLE B3R 5 T MBI FIR 5 51 T i % ERIF L%
BOAE T, T BURIEHN R T 5 5 T RRMR IR IR U], R %,

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A
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Producer : Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang amfori BSCl

DBID : 375901 and Audit Id : 142639 Audit Date : 08/01/2019

Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd.

Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

None observed

The overall observation showed that the factory fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had setup the social policy of no
discrimination which prohibited discriminating workers for any identity, sex, age, background and etc. Workers had equal opportunities to work
overtime, get promotion and receive training. The factory trained human resources department and supervisors that disciplinary measures or
dismissals cannot occur based on workers’ complaints and workers had no fear of reprisals to submit complaints about infringements of their
rights. Disciplinary policy and measures were established within legal frames.

ERFETURI

BAURLT, I BATHRIZITERBHER, T 237 7 RBWHHRIERE, ZEXRTHSG. thl, S5t ERFETEMRXMBENT
No RITHFEMI, EAMBEZBIENE, T A% ANZREIREMIIEETE, RATREE A TRIFMAN AT, #THRTIFELEN
BRI 8 . T MR EBRRMEEF S EEER,

Remarks from Auditee:

N/A

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:07/01/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

54-

5.5-

The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own
regulations and rules on wages and benefits based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct. As per sampled payroll and
attendance records, it was found that the lowest basic wage among samples was RMB 12 per hour. The factory paid 150% and 200% of regular
wage rate for overtime hours on weekdays and rest days to workers, which were in compliance with legal requirements. The factory paid wages
on time at the end date of each month for the preceding month and pay slips were also provided to workers each month. No monetary fines or
other illegal deductions were detected in payroll records. However, the gaps have been identified in implementation:

BROUWSEREA, I B2 BITNZREER, T EFEEMEMNMIN LU KRBSCIHTASEIGIE T TR AEFIHIE . RIEFTHAE A TR I HNEEC
SR, TEHFEN R P RARR T ¥ v 12T/, T T/EBMBEAMERIMNPER 3T 4 1EE T 7 #9150%F1200%4E 0B, T & A A EER KT
PIER T &R, ETHRPEERITIRREHLMIEEDNR. A, ELEIEPBAEER:

During this audit, the wages (basic wage) paid to all sampled workers in August 2018, September 2018 and November 2018 were from RMB
1920 to RMB 2760 per month, which were lower than the local Living Wage. The Living Wage standard of the Downtown of Yangjiang City was
RMB 3170.24 each month.

LR F %A, 7£201848A, 201849A 20184118, FrAMALIEFE A TH T (EATIR) N1920TE2760tE A, XETFIRII it XMER
EFEREI3170.24TtE81N A,

No employee had participated in any kind of social insurance, which were pension, medical, injury, unemployment and maternity insurances. But
the factory had provided commercial injury insurance for all employees. This violated the PRC Labor Law article 72 and 73.

Remark: for the reason why no employees had participated in any kind of social insurance, through worker and management interviews, they
said that those employees themselves did not want to participate in the social insurance.

I/ BAngAARSMAEMHRRE, DHRFE. BT, TH. RIFAEERK BE, T ARG TILTELTHRE, ZERT(REAR
HANE I BENH 725, 735,
#FE:XTREAISMMARREHRERE, i A TRERZVIR, hiIBRT2AIEEFEESMERREK,

Remarks from Auditee:

Nil
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Producer : Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang .
Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd. amfori BSCl

DBID : 375901 and Audit Id : 142639 Audit Date : 08/01/2019
Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:07/01/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own working
hour regulations and rules based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct. As per on site observation and documents review, the
factory used fingerprinting time attendance recording system to record all workers' working hours including overtime hours. As per sampled
payroll and attendance records, it was found that all workers worked for 8 hours a day and for 5 days a week as regular working hours. Overtime
working was arranged for no more than 3 hours a day on weekdays and for 8 hours a day on Saturdays. One rest day in every 7-day period was
guaranteed. And the factory also provided orientation training to new hired workers about the rules on working hours and etc. However, gaps had
been identified in implementation:

BAURLR, I BTS2 BTN ZREHER, T RIEERERUKBSCIZREY T TN MMEFE, T RAKRAEHRA LK AIH
T A [A) @ AE LR (], ARIBATHAE R TR T RAIEE IR AR, AN ITHESTEN R AR/, ESAIERXR, MEEEIFEETELE
K=/, BAARFEIE8/IN, BREMRELTEARBRE—R. BN T 4#H 0 TARE B SEXF TENRISME, A, 7 5LbrhiTid
TR AT il

6.2-  The monthly overtime hours of 6 out of 6 randomly selected employees ranged from 44 to 60 hours in August 2018 (random month), of 6 out of 6
randomly selected employees ranged from 54 to 60 hours in September 2018 (holiday month), and of 7 out of 7 randomly selected employees
ranged from 44 to 56 hours in November 2018 (current month), which exceed the legal limitation of 36 hours per month. This violated the PRC
Labor Law article 41.

7£20184F8 A (KEHLA ), PEHLIAFEHI64 01 TH#9642 B A INBET I 4460/, 722018598 (R B A), MEHLIAFEHI64 5t TH#I64 89 A INBET I
N54Z60/Mf, 720184118 (HATA), FEALEF 7R 7 Trhaa7 2 80 A BTN Jv44 ZE 56/ i), it TAEZRAE A MBI T T E36/M HE
Ko XHER T (R EARLFE T 3E)F415%,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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Producer : Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang

Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd. amefi @ 8SCI

DBID : 375901 and Audit Id : 142639 Audit Date : 08/01/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:07/01/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own health
and safety regulations and rules based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct and also established OHS committee. The factory
had appointed specialized management staff to take charge of the OHS affairs and provided periodical health and safety training to workers
regarding such as medical emergency treatment, PPE usage, chemical safety, machine operation, fire drill exercises and etc. Furthermore, the
factory provided a safe and comfortable working environment to workers: installing sufficient fire equipment, inspecting the fire equipment and
facilities on a monthly basis, providing sufficient toilets, first aid kits, and qualified drinking water, and etc. However, gaps had been identified in
implementation:
Remark:
1. 7.21: The factory currently did not provide kitchen or canteen to workers.
2. 7.23: The factory currently did not provide transportation to workers.

BAURETR, I BTS2 BTN ZREEHER, T REERERUKRBSCIMERET TRERSMENTN, RNHELTHRREREEE
&, I RELMERZRRIIGBRZEETHF TS R TRTXTREZEME, LMET&REI SABFRAREI CFRTEE
I, HLER B RAEEE I, CHBAESI S, S5h, T 4 R TR T REM TR, LLINRM T R HIER S XUER & FSM S8 ARTRE. 12
ETE%E"J%%'UL BRZTE. BREIRKE . AR, ELFIITL R PRI :

1.721:. I BADRAS R TIREFEREET,

2.7.23: I BRIRAS A TRHIZETE,

7.1 - 1. Although the factory had set up its own occupational health and safety regulations and procedures, the actual practice throughout the facility
was not fully in compliance.
2. The raw materials and finished goods in warehouse were being stored against wall. This violated the Rules Concerning Warehouse Safety and
Fire Control article 18.

1. BRI I TRBRREAEMEFMAXGE, BRI ELRIRITERRRIEEFE T,
2. I QFERERIRM RS ERE, XERT(CEHR X REEENLNFE 185,

7.3- 1. There were noise, dust and chemical occupational factors existing in mould-working, injection (including mixing and crushing) and assembly &
packing workshops, however, the factory did not conduct occupational hazardous factors testing in workshops. This violated the Provisions on
the Supervision and Administration of Workplace Occupational Health Article 20.
2. The factory did not provide pre-post, on-post and off-post occupational health checks to the employees who were exposed to the hazardous
factors such as noise, dust and chemical factors in mould-working, injection (including mixing and crushing) and assembly & packing workshops.
This violated the PRC Law of Prevention and Control of Occupational Diseases article 35.

1. T REHIE, FE (@ EREMMEN A FNEERVESRRMY A BEREFER, BRI REANXEREHTIVEZTERR
o XER T(TEZ AL PERBERME)E=1+5%.

2. T ROVEMIPM AR R T GRESE S M FAER 4 (08 2 T (SRR 0 T) MASRE MEMER T, AR T REA
R, ZE KA EIRRIR R A, XER T (PHEARAMEPRIER)E=THE,

7.6 -  The factory provided steel-toed shoes to mould-working workers, but the workers did not wear them during working. The factory provided
earplugs to workers exposed to noise in mould-working and injection workshops, but 50% workers did not wear them during working. The factory
had provided activated charcoal masks and rubber gloves to workers using chemicals like glue and thinner in assembly & packing workshop, but
50% workers did not wear the activated charcoal masks or wore disposable masks, and all workers did not wear rubber gloves. In addition, the
factory did not provide goggles to mould-working and crushing workers exposed to splash. This violated the Law of the PRC on Work Safety
article 42.

I ARHUFRENTIEE R MR T, BRATEREETILIEPIE, T A50%EMET R I T RE % (09 3 THERI A T) B ME
RUMWEE, T AREFEER OSEMREFELS FIH L AERLE S BRI E M) 89 72 T, E250%8) 72 TRAEMEEERODS8EM
BHMR—XMEOSE, AR THEEMERKRTE, thoh, TIEFRUGFREATIEM ke & T EE GRS TR R T, XER
T(PEARKXMEREEE)FE42%.

7.7 -  The machine oil stored in mould-working and injection workshops and one barrel of glue in assembly and packing workshop were found missing
secondary container, and the glue container in assembly & packing workshop was found missing identification label. This violated the
Regulations on the Safety Management of Dangerous Chemicals article 20 and the Regulation of Chemical Safety Usage in Workplace, Article
19.

T RERTEF R FROVEMA SRS MR —REUKRE - REH, BASKE AERMBKRF EEEEIIFR KERT(ERILZERR
EEBEFNEZ+FI(TEIFAREFERIEFGEME) (788 % (1996142358195,

7.9 -  Around 5% electricity control panels were found missing warning signs.

T 415%k 58 £ i A KBk AR R o

7.11 - The factory did not provide the fire service inspection records and the certificate or report of acceptance checks for completion of the production
buildings. The factory management stated that this was a semi-announced audit, and they had no enough time to contact the landlord to provide
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Producer : Yangjiang Yangdong Guanxiang .
Industrial and Trade Co., Ltd. amfori BSCl

DBID : 375901 and Audit Id : 142639 Audit Date : 08/01/2019
Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

those records on the audit date. This violated the PRC Fire Prevention Law articles 11 & 13 and the PRC Construction Law Article 61.

I RARHEFER BHERRIRESEREFUE RS E S &%, T EHTRFBHMFZ, FRAXRTENRRIBERRHEN, XERT
(REANREMEHESEE+—EREFZFA(PEARKMERFENEA+—%.

7.13 - Around 50% electricity control panels were found missing inner covers, and the foundation was made of wood for 10% electrical switches. And
one electrical switch box in mould-working workshop was found without inner and outer covers. This violated the Safety code of electric power
industry—Part1: Thermal and machine Article 3.5.5.

I 450%HFEEENE, B10%WHEFXRREAAREE L, H5, BEFHNFE-IMFXEEENNF. RERT(HIRETHENEE1E8S:
AN E3.5.55,

7.17 - Firstly, four drilling machines in mould-working workshop were found missing belt guards. This violated the PRC on Work Safety article 33;
Secondly, the welder in mould-working workshop did not have a license. This violated the PRC Labor Law article 55; Thirdly, 7 ladders (with 1.3
to 1.6 meters in height) in injection workshop were found missing handrails. This violated the Safety of machinery - Permanent means of access
to machines and industrial plants - Part 3: Stairways, stepladders and guard — rails GB17888.3 -2008.

Bk, I REFAFIGHANERARTRATE KERT(HEARATNERS A E)E335, AR, T RFRIEE T (01217 THHRIFIE
Ho RIBER T (PHEARKEFERVFESSF, F=, T FBER7OUAE(L1.3F1.6K) BEREKRTF RER T (MR AR T B&
HIEE BHE =804 - #4%. PrasFng42)GB17888.3 -2008,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed.
The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up the social
policy and procedures on no child labor, age verification mechanism, recruitment procedures and remedial procedures in case children were
found. And the factory maintained the personnel files including workers’ profiles and copies of age documents for all workers. Through
documents review, factory walk-through and worker interviews, no children were found working in the factory currently.

KRIFHET,
BAURER, I BABTHZREMER, T BT THXZILFERAE TS 5TEBRMER . S HLE], BISREF UK E THMRBUR
Z RN I HRBETHRAE A THASEEUAREL S S NES, B X, GENURATVR, BERAI BERET,

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed.
The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up the social
policy and procedures on young workers’ protection and also conducted risk assessment for young workers. Although there was no young worker
working in the factory currently, the factory had a clear understanding that young workers were more vulnerable than most workers and stipulated
a series of protection rules for young workers, such as, young workers should be adequately protected against any harmful working condition,
should not be engaged in night shifts, should have access to effective grievance mechanism, and should be properly trained on OHS, etc.

KRAFHET,

BAURER, I BRTEITA ZREMER, T B3I T HAXREETRY MR TEBRMER, FEXRRET AMET XREITE, RET B
AEEAERARRET, BXFREETMRSPARSHING, BFIET —RIMRBEETRIIE, LI FERERREIMEREAZTHIE,
FREGARET LI, FELHRRETRBAUNBIFRE, FEARAEIREAXBRR2ME, F%,

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A
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Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed.
The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up hiring
procedures and provided orientation training to workers about their legal rights and responsibilities regarding such as wages and benefits,
working hours, occupational health and safety, disciplinary measures, and etc. As per documents review, on-site observation and worker
interviews, it was noted that there were no temporary workers, home workers or students at school ages hired by the factory and the factory also
did not use dispatched workers. At the same time, the factory signed labor contracts with all workers and also provided copies of the labor
contracts to all workers.

REUTFHE T

BAURLR, T BRIEITHZREIER, T 23 T HEIBRFF AN TRET X TEENF 5 L SHATIE, tinfX T, THE
), POV REER £, MRS B X6, I FRUR R TUR, KT RAEAGN AT RETAURFET, IEAIHMEI B
BEARES, RAMATSIREL, BN, T FE R THE T AR S A TRI‘T — A58 REIE.

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed.
The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up the social
policy and procedures on no bonded labor and special training was provided to management particularly supervisors and those in human
resources department. As per factory regulations and worker interviews, it was confirmed that workers chose the factory freely without monetary
deposit or original personal documents withheld. The factory only kept copies of workers’ identification card for documentation purpose in
personnel files. There was no restriction on workers' movement, and workers could access to drinking water or toilet facilities as they desired and
left the factory freely when they were off duty. All overtime hours were arranged on workers' voluntary basis, and workers could resign from the
factory with a one-month prior notice to the factory management. Through on-site observation and worker interviews, no corporal punishment,
mental or physical coercion or verbal abuse was found. The factory implemented escalating disciplinary procedures, like verbal warning, written
warning and terminations, etc. to discipline workers and explained the details to workers in factory rules. No monetary fines were detected in the
disciplinary procedures.

REKAFHFET,

BAURETR, I BATEITHZREHER, T BT T X TEILATHMa R 5HEBRENER, BEAEEARLEREEMANKRIITHIA
SR T LR B BRI MNESELUR R TR AN, ATHREERFET IE, RAXMGRERE T NEFRSE, T REA
EMEDRET ATSMEMENY, RTETI] N7 B M, WBKEEAMRETF AT TG B REBTZRE ML IEET A TEE. MR
HEHRN, AFRA—AEMEEZAE BN I WEN R TR, RERIUAT BRI SAEROLEFERFE. T RRABEZFR

BETIHIEE, mOkEE, PEEE. ALERSEREN A THRESITH, BFXLEERIAE R TF M, SOHEREERITRER.

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A
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Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:07/01/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had continuously identified
the significant impacts and environmental implications associated to its activities and carried out the impact assessment regularly. Policies and
procedures were established to incorporate relevant environmental laws and there was a designated staff responsible for collecting and updating
relevant regulations and laws. However, gaps had been identified in implementation:

BAURLR, I BATSM2 BTN ZREMNER, T RN SR AT ED X NEZTARZMMER, FERETHAEFZMITE, BRI
SERAMAEGEN, B THXMBERTIERXHFIEE T £ M7 5T A A ST XA EE MR KSR E T 28T, LTI R R A AT AE I #d -

12.3 - The factory did not compile Environmental Impact Report, Environmental Impact Report Form or fill out Environmental Impact Registration Form
as per the local law (Remark: The factory had authorized a qualified 3rd company to compile Environmental Impact Report, and provided the
contract for review during this audit). This violated the PRC Environmental Impact Assessment Law (2016) Article 16.

HAZR R T R AIRBEMER A G SRR E T A B ERIFERABEEMEBLR (G I ELSHHRNE=ZAZIT TH
IHRERBRENERE, FREESRBEEH)  XERT(PENRLMEFTLZWEITMNE(2016))E 165,

12.4 - There were hazardous wastes such as waste organic solvent, empty chemical containers and etc. generated during daily production, however,
the factory did not sign a disposal contract with a qualified collector to dispose those hazardous wastes (chemicals such as glue, thinner,
machine oil were used during daily production.). This violated PRC Law of Prevention and Treatment of Environmental Pollution by Solid Wastes,
Article 57.

I AR AR MINERIER., RItFRERE, BRI REERARIMESAKELEXERFY (£ I BhAERR
K. BHUGE, AURFERG)  XIER T (A RAFEE F 5 FIARAE)HE5TE.

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142639] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed.
The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had identified the
situations and activities where act of corruption, extortion and embezzlement were most likely to occur and developed relevant policies and
procedures against them. During the audit process, all required documents were provided timely and as per cross checking, no inconsistent or
falsified information was detected. The factory also established a set of procedures to avoid, investigate and discipline any fraud, falsification and
misrepresentation in the supply chain. Further, the factory collected and processed workers’ personal data with respect for privacy.

KRAFHETL,

BAOURER, I BETEITAZRIEMZER, T T R AIREFE 00 . BRMRAMERRITAFHE TRXMREN. RoUEHEEENRE
Fro EHIZILRRR, T RIRE T ATESRMFTA XA E R BER NI BERIAT—BAEHENER, RN, TR T —RIIEF R
R, REREIHERRS . PhIERE BRIFREIFT A, 1o, EREFCE AT ANMEEN, TTHEET N NRERBRY,

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A
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